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A| T Welcome Translation of the original instructions

ATTENTIO The producer thanks you for choosing one of its products.
READ INSTRUCTION  We kindly ask you to read carefully our manual: this will guarantee the optimal use of your equipment.

ENGLISH - RAEE - Electrical and Electronic Waste Management
ﬁ/ The barred can symbol displayed on the product or in the use manual documentation indicates that the product has been placed for sale on the market after August 3, 2005.At
v N

RAEE the end of its useful life<cycle, the product must be collected, disposed of, and transported separately from urban waste, in accordance to the norms in force in each individual country.

WEEE In this way, it can be recovered, contributing to avoid possible negative effects on the environment and health, and favoring the re-use andlor recycling of the materials of which the
equipment is made of. The abusive disposal of the product by the user entails the application of administrative sanctions established by the norms in force.The EU Directive RAEE
N. 2002/96/CE, (implemented in ltaly by the Law Decree n. 5| dated May 15, 2005); EU Directive N. 2003/108/CE concerning the handling of electrical and electronic waste.

CLIMATE CLASS : 5 (Ambient temperature +25°C; Relative humidity 60 %)
MAX SHELF LOAD : 35 kg for linear meter.
/i Any oBeration of ordinary and extraordinary maintenance of the equipment

must be done disconnecting the electric power supply. This maintenance
must be done by qualified technician.

The plug has to be always connected to a fixed outlet. It is strictly forbidden
to connect the equipment plug to an extension cord or an adapter.

Before loading the food on the equipments, wait that the temperature nee-
ded is the same on the control panel.Avoid to set a lower temperature than
that suggested according to the category the equipment belong to in order
to avoid evaporator block.

/I\, Do not damage or bend the evaporator fins or tubes of the coolant.

This professional equipment may only be used and cleaned by adults (> 18
years of age in Europe or other limits defined by local legislation) in normal
physical and psychological condition and who have been adequately trained
and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.

/i\, The installation of the device and of the refrigerator unit must be done only
by the manufacturer’s technicians or by trained personnel.
Do not store explosive substences such as aerosol cans with flammable
propellant in this aplliance.
The installation of the device and of the refrigerator unit must be done only by the
manufacturer’s technicians or by trained personnel.

/I\, If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be substituted by the manufacturer
or by its technical assistance service

When parts are being replaced and when removal of the plug is foreseen,
and removal of the plug is clearly indicated, it must be such that an operator
may check, from any point to which he has access, that the plug remains
disconnected.

& All maintenance operations, repairs and cleaning, must be carried out with
the unit in stop position and with the power switched off.
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INTRODUCTION

The REFRIGERATED MULTIDECK VERTICAL DISPLAY models “STROMBOLI 90" have been constructed in respect of the overall
community norms concerning the free circulation of industrial and commercial products in EU countries.

Before proceeding with all the operations on the products, it is recommendable to read carefully the user’s manual
and maintenance. In addition, it is important to follow all the current regulations (loading-unloading, installation of the
product, electrical connections, positioning of the item, disposal of material).

Therefore, the units are supplied with all the documentation imposed by such standards.

The Company will not be held liable for any breakage, accidents or faults due to non-compliance, including
non-compliance for not following the instructions of this manual. Moreover,The Company will not be respon-
sible if the user makes any modifications, variants or if non-authorised accessories are installed in the unit.
The maintenance requests easy operations, which can be carried out exclusively by specialized technician.

USING MANUAL

The user and maintenance manual constitutes an integral part of the Vertical Multi-deck Di-
splay. It must be kept intact and in the safe place for the entire life of the equipment, even if the
equipment is transferred to another user or owner. The manual must be easily consulted by operators
and maintenance staff and must be placed nearby the unit.

The equipment includes all documentation required by regulations in force, which are reached during the plan-
ning and manufacturing phase. All the instructions prescribed on this manual must help the operator and the
qualified technician to conduct all installation procedures, connections, use and maintenance of the system, in a
safely manner and correctly. This user and maintenance manual contains all the information required for handling
the unit with particular attention to safety.

MANUAL PRESERVATION
It is advisable to use the manual with care and in such a way as not to compromise its contents.
Under no circumstances shall the user remove, pull out or rewrite any parts of the manual.
Keep the manual in a place protected against humidity and heat. The instruction manual shall be kept
nearby the unit so that operators can easily consult the manual. The manual must also return to its location
after each consultation. Furthermore, the manual must be kept for the entire life of the equipment and must be
handed over to any successive user or owner.

THE MANUFACTURER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE TECHNICAL MODIFICATIONS
TO ITS OWN PRODUCTS WITHOUT GIVING PRIOR NOTICE.

ATTENTION

As the manufacturer of the equipment covered in this use and maintenance manual, the company does not
manufacture materials and objects intended to come in contact with food products (Art. | paragraph 2 letter
a of Reg. 1935/2004). In addition, within reason, all materials used for the manufacture of the equipment do
not transfer their components to food products under normal or expected use conditions (Art. | paragraph
2 Jetter c of Reg. 2023/2006), among other things, as supported by laboratory tests. Moreover, the user
must protect all food products with packaging or containers and, therefore, with materials and objects in
compliance with regulation (EC) 1935/2004, with express reference to regulation (EC) 2023/2006, which
establishes the standards regarding good manufacturing practices (GMP), from which the manufacturer of the
aforementioned equipment considers itself exempt.
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VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY DESCRIPTION

This instruction manual refers to "SELF-SERVICE REFRIGERATED MULTIDECK VERTICAL DISPLAY" suita-
ble for the storage, exposure and maintaining of “DAIRY PRODUCTS AND DELICATESSEN”, "PRE-PACKED
MEAT" and "FRUITS AND VEGETABLES".

STROMBOLLI 90 Line is available in the following versions:

STROMBOLI 90 SL “DAIRY PRODUCTS AND DELICATESSEN” 970 mm depth :
. base + n.4 shelves depth 430 mm each with price rails

STROMBOLI 90 C "PRE-PACKED MEAT" 970 mm depth :
. base + n.4 shelves depth 430 mm each with price rails

STROMBOLI 90 FV “FRUITS AND VEGETABLES” 970 mm depth :
. base + n.3 inclined shelves with depth 430 mm each with price rails and inclined upper mirror

The Vertical Multi-deck Display is lighting on the top canopy as standard, manual night curtain, electronic control panel,
with built-in unit or predisposed for connection to the remote condensing unit.

Power supply: 230V - Iph - 50Hz.

The insulation of the basin is free of CFC in order to guarantee a low environmental impact.

ATTENTION

All operations regarding the points:

e "I VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY POSITIONING" Pag. 30

e "2 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AND EARTHING" Pag. 32

e "3 CLEANING" Pag. 34

* "5 MULTIPLEX INSTRUCTION" Pag. 36

e "6 MAINTANANCE - GARBAGE MANAGEMENT - DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS" Pag. 38

Must be carried out by high qualified technical staff.
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| VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY POSITIONING

Before to unload/download and positioning the Vertical Multi-deck Display inside the shop/
kitchen, you are kindly invited to read carefully this instruction manual especially the chapters re-
garding: unloading/loading, dimensions, weight, evaporating water basin, adjustable feet, electric connections and
maintenance procedures.

I.I TRANSPORTATION

Do not superimpose Vertical Multi-deck Display packing (allowed only if
S I there is wooden crate packing option).
We recommend you to transport the Vertical Multi-deck Display always in the

NO
upright position (as mention on the packing). If the Vertical Multi-deck Display with
built in condensing unit was inclined during transportation we suggest you to keep
the product in the suggested upright position for at least 8 hours, before switching
it on. In this way, you will allow the oil to flow in all the components, lubricating
them again. Afterwards you can proceed with the start.

1.2 DOWNLOAD - UNLOAD / LENGTHS /WEIGHTS

The unloading/loading procedures should be executed by pallet-jack or by forklift
driven by skilled and authorized staff.VWWe decline any liability for failing to comply
with safety rules currently in force.

Before starting the unloading, positioning and installation procedures of the Ver-
tical Multi-deck Display inside the shop/kitchen according to the model of the
Vertical Multi-deck Display, please read carefully the information in the technical
data "APPENDICE - 5" Pag. 54.

The manufacturer declines any responsibilities due to operations performed without adopting the abo-
ve safety precautions.

1.3 PACKING

At the delivery please check that the packing is intact and that during transportation no damage was
occurred. Remove the external carton-box; remove the fastener that keeps still the Vertical Multi-deck Display to
its pallet, put it in the correct position and then remove the adhesive white protection of the stainless steel.

The recovery and the recycling of the packing materials such us, plastic, iron, carton box, wood help the saving
of row material and reduce the waste. Please consult your area address book for disposal of materials and
authorized garbage dump.

1.4 WATER CONDENSATION DRAIN /WATER DRAIN CONNECTION

The Multideck Display with remote unit, not having the basin for water collection is provided with
a siphon only, the customer take care of the water connection pipe. Its connection to the principal
basin prevents the circulation of cold air and of bad smells.The Multideck Display cannot absolutely be installed
without siphon and each drain must have its own siphon. It is necessary to have the drain-siphon after the exit of
belly section to block the out-take air and also to avoid any smell.You never install the Multideck Display without
siphon and to connect more drains of the same Multideck Display together. Each drain must have only one
siphon.
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1.5 POSITIONING AND FEET REGULATION

Place the Vertical Multi-deck Display in a perfect horizontal position, acting if ne-
cessary on the screw type adjustable feet. Use a spirit level to check it. The Vertical
Multi-deck Display must be placed in order to operate properly and allow the cor-
rect defrost condensate water draining. In this way you will avoid noisy vibrations
of the condensing unit. Check the correct positioning of the condensate water
basin and its draining.

1.6 INSTALLATION INSIDEYOUR SHOP/RESTAURANT/WORKROOM

The equipments are tested in test-room with ambient temperature of +25°C and relative humidity
60%, therefore, if the ambient in which the equipment is installed has different conditions of ambient temperature
and relative humidity, it could be verified a malfunction and the equipment will not run properly (making inside
condensation....etc). It is advisable to install the equipment inside an area with an air conditioning system. Please
note that malfunctions may arise in areas that are not provided with air conditioning, e.g. condensation formation.

ATTENTION

In order to allow a good functioning of the equipment please pay attentions to the following instructions:

* Do not place the unit in an area directly exposed to sun light or to other heating sources, such as high
intensity incandescent lighting systems, ovens or other radiant heating sources, e.g. heating radiators etc.

* Do not place the unit nearby door openings producing air currents, whether doors or windows
or directly exposed to air from fans, vents or fan coil unit air conditioner.
Do not block or obstruct the air inlets of the built-in refrigeration unit.
Do not place any objects on the unit, including boxes or any other type of objects; leave the entire
perimeter of the unit completely free so that air can circulate properly.
Do not place the equipment inside areas with high relative humidity levels (it may cause formation of condensation)
Do not place the equipment inside a closed niche, as there is not enough air circulation and may
cause the refrigeration unit to not work properly.
Do not place the unit one above another.
Verify that the room in which the equipment is placed must be sufficiently aired, even when the shop is closed.

Verify that in the installation room there is enough air turnover, even during closing and rest hours. In
this way the expansion/condensing unit will work correctly.

INSTALLATION MINIMUM DISTANCE
In order to allow a good performance of the cabinet, during the installation you must respect the MINIMUM
WALL distances as showed on the drawings.
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1.7 VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY WITH REMOTE CONDENSING UNIT VERSION

The electrical and cooling connection must be done only from a qualified technician.We recom-
mend to follow actual electrical standards and regulations.

The engine of Vertical Multi-deck Displays with remote refrigerating unit must be protected from
atmospheric agents and the room must not be used for storing goods.

Leave free space all around the remote unit. Respect the spaces between the unit and the walls or others
obstacles, in order to have a good air ventilation to avoid a good performance and easy maintenance during
the cleaning of the condensing unit. It is necessary to remember that higher room temperature and insufficient
air circulation around the condensing unit imply higher energy costs and worse technical performances of the
refrigerator, with a possible waste of the exposed goods.

2 ELECTRICAL CONNECTION AND EARTHING
2.1 ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY

The installation and the electrical connections must be carried out in conformity
with the electrical rules in force.These operations must be carried out by qualified
staff. The Company declines any responsibilities originated from the no observance of
the above rules in force.

See the equipment electric diagrams at the end of this manual "APPENDICE - 6" Pag. 56.

Before plugging in the equipment, it is necessary to proceed with its complete and careful cleaning,
using warm water with no aggressive detergents and drying with a soft cloth all the humid parts
(read with attention the chapter "| VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY POSITIONING" Pag. 30).

In order to carry out a correct plug in you must proceed as follow:

I. Before the connection to the electrical supply it is necessary to verify that the frequency / tension of
the line correspond to those written on the identification label of the Vertical Multi-deck Display
("APPENDICE - 3" Pag. 50). A variation +/- 10% of the nominal rated voltage is permitted. It is needful
to connect the equipment to an efficient ground socket

2. lItis advisable to install an bipolar sectioning switch with opening of contacts at least 3 mm wide
at the source as for example automatic switch, fuse wire (the fuse screw must be removed from the so-
cket) switch for fault current and electricity meter.

3. Inorder to save the equipment from overload or short circuit, the connection to the electricity has to be done
through a magneto-thermal switch high sensibility (30 mA) with manual re-establishment, of the right power.

4.  For protective device size, consider the power consumptions showed on the identification label
of the equipment ("APPENDICE - 3" Pag. 50)

5. Itis necessary that the connection cable section is commensurate to the power consumption of the unit.

6. The law requires that the unit is earthed; therefore it is necessary to connect it to an efficient earth
connection.

7.  If the power supply cable is damaged, it must be substituted by the manufacturer or by its technical

assistance service or however by a person with similar qualifications, so as to avoid all risks. No liability
whatsoever can be accepted if the above instructions in not complied with.

8.  In order to prevent any risks if the the compressor supplied is damaged, these must be replaced
by qualified technician.Installation must be carried out only by qualified technicians according to the
regulation in force. No liability whatsoever can be accepted if the above instructions in not complied with.
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A WARNING

Any operation of ordinary and extraordinary maintenance of the equipment must be done disconnec-
ting the electric power supply. This maintenance must be done by qualified technician.

The plug has to be always connected to a fixed outlet. It is strictly forbidden to connect the equipment
plug to an extension cord or an adapter.

A WARNING

On the equipment that are supplied without a plug, install an all-pole circuit breaker in overvoltage
category Il

2.2 START UP AND USE

WARNING

Before to proceed to the switch-ON of the equipment you have to verify as follow:

* the equipment fitted with built-in condenser must be transported solely in vertical position,
if it is tilted, make sure to wait at least 8 hours before starting the unit; this time will allow the oil on the
compressor to flow into all of its components, lubricating all parts once again.

* In order to adjust operating parameters consult the information on the electrical control
board section in the user instructions enclosed herein.

»  for equipment with built-in units make sure that the disconnecting switch is open, in position 0, OFF, before
connecting the plug into the power socket, then connect the plug and close the switch.

* avoid setting temperatures lower than the table unit’s relative temperature.

* the first start-up operation for equipments or for remote units must be performed by qualified
staff.

Once the power line is connected to the refrigerated display cabient (see previous paragraph), power the unit by closing the switch.

After having checked as above, it is possible to start the equipment, giving electricity from the general power
pack. Press green button in position |, ON.

WARNING

Before loading the food on the equipments, wait that the temperature needed is the same on the
control panel. Avoid to set a lower temperature than that suggested according to the category the
equipment belong to in order to avoid evaporator block.

To regulate functioning parameters please follow the instruction attached to the present manual
"7 CONTROL PANEL" Pag. 40.
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3 CLEANING
3.1 CLEANING OF THE VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY

The equipment must be kept clean daily.
All cleaning operations must be carried out with the refrigerated table in stop position; the multi-
deck equipment as well as the built-in refrigeration unit must be completely powered off.

Attention! During cleaning operations, it is high recommended to use working gloves.

Avoid using products that contain chlorine or its diluted substances, as well as sodium hydroxide, abrasive
detergents, muriatic acid, vinegar, bleach or other products that may scratch or scrape the surface of the unit.

Never use high-pressure water jet to wash internal parts of the mulktideck equipment as electrical parts
could be damaged. Do not use heavy metal devices to remove ice. Only use warm water with non-aggres-
sive detergents to clean the refrigerated table; make sure to dry all wet parts using a soft cloth. It is advisable
to wash the bottom of the basin on a weekly basis, especially parts that are exposed to discharge of liquids or
other food waste. The external parts of the multideck equipment that surround the display area must also be
cleaned using cleansing agents: this will help keep the multideck equipment presentable free of encrustations.

ATTENTION

do not damage or bend the evaporator’s flaps or refrigerant fluid pipes.

In order to avoid bacteria formation, the loading zone of the refrigerated table used for preser-
ving food products such are meat, salami or dairy products, must be cleaned at least once a week.
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4 GENERAL GUIDELINES

A ATTENTION

This professional equipment may only be used and cleaned by adults (> 18 years of age in Europe or
other limits defined by local legislation) in normal physical and psychological condition and who have
been adequately trained and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.

The professional equipment may also be used by trainees, in worklschool projects, according to local legislation, provided that,
they are under strict supervision by a tutor and are adults as mentioned above. In other words, trainees must be in normal
physical and psychological condition, and adequately trained and informed regarding health and safety in the workplace.

A ATTENTION

Do not store explosive substances such as aeorsol cans with flammable propellant in this equipment.

A ATTENTION

Do not place hot pans, hot pots or any hot object on the tops or close to the the equipment.

4.1 MAX SHELF LOAD

The MAX uniformed distribuited load of each shelf and belly is 35 kg for linear meter.

4.2 STORING PRODUCTS

ATTENTION

The refrigerated food should be introduced for exposition in the equipment at a temperature next to
that necessary to its preservation. The quality of food depends on the kind of treatment had before its
exposition

Food displacement and exposition must not obstruct air suction and air ventilation.They respect
some adequate proportions which permit air circulation.Also avoid to obstruct the passage of the air which is
on the front of the Vertical Multi-deck Display. It is important, for example, not to obstruct the grid by attaching
price stickers. It is highly recommended to keep all ventilation outlets clear within the Vertical Multi-deck Di-
splay. In the case of the exposition of seasoned sausages or cheese it is better if they do not lay directly on the
exposition top but on grids which let the products transpire.This will prevent the formation of mould. This will
prevent the dispersion of cold.

The introduction of non-refrigerated food can damage the general working of the Vertical Multi-
deck Display, risking also wasting the exposed products. Thus, it is extremely necessary to preserve food in
cold rooms or Vertical Multi-deck Displays before exposing it.
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5 MULTIPLEX INSTRUCTION
5.1 OPERATIONS NEEDED BEFORE JOINING THE CABINET SECTIONS

l. Remove the packaging of the di-
splay cabinet, take away the wood
board placed diagonally (A), take
\ off the two iron tubular from the
basement (B - C) used for the
transport.
. 2. Place the display cabinet in a com-
plete horizontal position, if ne-

< cessary turn the adjustable screw
feet (D) on the legs of the unit to
adjust to the desired level; use a
spirit level to make sure it is on
the flat.

A

B C
5.2 JOINING INSTRUCTIONS

Before joining two or more section, stick the black adhesive strip rubber (follow the red line) & afterwards,
you must put two stripes of silicone on the lower part (blu line). The same operation must be done on the lateral
part of the other section to be joined on; after these operations of silicone, join the sections.

Step to follow for joining two o more sec-
tion of cabinets

A Stick the adhesive black strip rubber
(red line)

B Put the silicone on the lower part of
the section side to join (blu line)

C Join two or more section

D Execute the electrical connection
between the sections on the upper part

E Assemble the painted lower frontal
and the bumper rail in tubular
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5.3 MOUNTING INSTRUCTIUON POINTS BETWEEN THE SECTIONS

After finishing the step " JOINING INSTRUCTIONS", pull the sections of the cabinets and fixed with screws
from | to 6.

P

TECN@DOM..
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6

6.1

6.2

6.3

MAINTANANCE - GARBAGE MANAGEMENT -
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

All maintenance operations and repairs must be carried out with the unit in stop position and with the power
of the unit and of the condenser unit switched off.
These maintenance operations must only be carried out by specialised qualified staff.

& Attention! During cleaning operations, it is high recommended to use working gloves.

PERIODICAL CHECKS

At regular intervals (at least once a year), it is important to make a complete system check by
qualified staff only. Please check that:

. the condensed water drainage system must work correctly

. check for gas refrigerant leaks and make sure the refrigeration unit works correctly

. make sure the condition of the electric system is completely safe

. check the rear sliding doors gaskets as well as the door itself and make sure it closes correctly
. clean the condenser of the refrigeration unit

REPLACE OF TOP CANOPY LED LIGHT

To replace the lamps it is always necessary to disconnect the power cord or open the switch
upstream of the connection of the Refrigerator unit.

If the unit is equipped with lamps, in case of breakage they must be replaced with others of the same power.
Check the data on the plate to the side of the lamp.

This data indicates the power absorbed by the lamp.

To replace the lamp, remove the plug, release the lamp to be replaced and reconnect and clasp the new lamp.

SIDE WALL GLASS REPLACEMENT

A
\ Hold the side wall otherwise it will fall, screw off
the profil A and the vertical one B
. Hold the side wall otherwise it will fall, screw off
the profil A and the vertical one B
. Unloose the screws from the lower part of the
profil C (without taking off the profil)
. Take off the glass, clean & afterwards put silicone
on the lower part of the tank (D)
B oo . Locate the side wall with a spirit level & insert it
\ in the profil C, fix the profils A-B
3 . Put back together the lateral bumper rail.
9"‘
D
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6.4 MOTOR FAN REPLACEMENT

If the Vertical Multi-deck Display is equipped with fan,and you need to replace it,removing the power supply, checking
the data plate of the motor fan and replace it with one of with same power, voltage and frequency.
These operations must be done by a technician!

6.5 VERTICAL MULTI-DECK DISPLAY WITH ELECTRIC DEFROSTING

STROMBOLI 90 C versions (MEATS) are fitted with an automatic defrost system, which parame-
ters are already setted by factory and the number, duration and interval can be adjusted using the control
panel; this operation shall be carried out by a qualified technician, in some cases manual defrosting may
be required and the command located on the control panel can be used, or simply switch off the cooling system
for the time required to melt the ice on the pipe coils (depends on room conditions and on the quantity of ice).
For units intended for frozen or packaged food products it is recommended to perform a complete monthly
cleaning, including a defrosting cycle. It is advisable to clean the external part of the table unit on a daily
basis, as well as the internal part of the door nearby the gaskets.

6.6 GARBAGE DISPOSAL

Plastic, gaskets, sheet metal, polyurethane components, panel controls and electric mate-
rial in general must be saved and/or dumped in public dumps and/or garbage authorized

RAE E centre.

WEEE Be sure not to disperse.
Save the refrigerating gas and oil in special tanks, do not dispose of them in the sewage
system but dump them in according to your local laws.

6.7 REQUESTING SPARE PARTS
After verifying the problem with a specialized technician,When requesting spare parts, after please say clearly :

*  Model of the item

e Serial number of the item

*  Motivation of the request of support
*  Quantity of the spare part

Possibly, enclose also a picture of the part to be ordered.
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7 CONTROL PANEL

Il Ew 961 - EW 794

= — L ATTENTION ! READ INSTRUCTIONS

Before the start-up, pay attention to the following instructions and safety norms!

KEYS AND LEDs

V] eco SET / Reduced SET LED

Press and release Flashing: reduced set active

Scrolls through menu items Quick flashing: access to level 2 parameters
Increases values Off: otherwise

Press for at least 5 secs
Activates the Manual Defrost function

@ Compressor LED

Permanently on:compressor active
DOWN Flashing: delay, protection or
Press and release blocked start-up
Scrolls through menu items Off: otherwise
Decreases values .

Press for at least 5 secs

Configurable function by user (par. H32) Defrost LED
gk Permanently on:defrost active
STAND-BY (ESC) Flashing: manual or D.I. activation
Off: otherwise

Press and release
Returns to the previous menu level
Confirm parameter value

Press for at least 5 secs Fan LED )
Activates the Stand-by function .]  Permanently on:fans active
(when outside the menus) Off: otherwise

SET (ENTER)
Press and release

Displays alarms (if active) 8 Alarm LED

Opens the Machine Status menu (".':.].-:l Permanently on:alarm on

Press for at least 5 secs Flashing: alarm acknowledged
Opens the Programming menu Off: otherwise

Confirms commands
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ACCESSING AND USING THE MENUS
Resources are organised into 2 menus which are accessed as explained below:
« ‘Machine Status’ menu:  press and release the o key.
* ‘Programming’ menu: press for at least 5 secs the “-* key.
Either do not press any keys for 15 seconds (time-out) or press the ! key once, to confirm the last value displayed and return to the previous screen.

MACHINE STATUS MENU

Access the “Machine Status” menu by pressing and releasing the == key. If no alarms are active, the “SEt” label appears. By pressing the and o
keys you can scroll all folders in the “Machine Status” menu:

- T L o - AL: alarms folder (only visible if an alarm is active);
1349 - SEt: Set point setting folder;
£l 18~ -Pbl: probe 1 folder;
= - Pb2: probe 2 folder **;
Ll (** models EW971 and EW974 only)

Setting the Set point: To display the Set point value press the o key when the ‘SEt’ label is displayed.
The Set point value appears on the display. To change the Set point value, press the <] and keys within 15 seconds.
Press "' to confirm the modification.

I 110
L f |'-_'.'

Displaying the probes: When the Pb1 or Pb2* label is displayed, press 22 and the associated probe value will appear (* Pb2 is only present on
models EW971 and EW974).

SET POINT EDIT LOCK
It is possible to disable the keypad on this device. The keypad can be locked by programming the ‘LOC’ parameter.

With the keypad locked you can still access the ‘Machine Status” menu by pressing =" to display the Set point, but you cannot edit them.
To disable the keypad lock, repeat the locking procedure.

PROGRAMMING MENU

To access the ‘Programming’ menu press for at least 5 secs the =" key. If specified, the ‘PA1" access PASSWORD will be requested (see ‘PASSWORD’
paragraph). At the access, the display will show the first parameter (“diF”).
By pressing the L~ and &5 keys you can scroll all parameters in the Programming menu:

- - i i "
Sl dFlaD

HGE! -] o0~
—— 99 |

Select the desired parameter using the L~ and &3 keys. Press 2 to see the current value of the selected parameter. Press L~ and “& to
change the value and then press “=* to save it.

NOTE: It is strongly recommended that you switch the device off and on again each time the parameter configuration is changed, in order to prevent
malfunctioning of the configuration and/or ongoing timings.

PASSWORD

The password “PA1” allow access to the level 1 parameters (User) as the password “PA2” allow access to the level 2 parameters (Installer).

The level 2 parameters group include also all the level 1 parameters.

Default setting has the password “PA1” disabled (value = 0) while the password “PA2” is enabled (value = 15).

To enabled the password “PA1” (value + 0) and assign the required value, enter in the “Programming” menu, select the parameter “PS1” with ¥ and
5 keys, press the "' key, assign the required value and confirm it by pressing the ““-* key again.

If the password “PA1” is already enable, at the access to the “Programming” menu, will be required to put in the password “PA1” or “PA2” according to
the parameters that you need to edit. To enter the password ‘PA1’ (or ‘PA2’):

i 8@

| — SS— i
[ L o o

If the password is incorrect, the display will show the ‘PA1’ (or ‘PA2’) label and you will have to repeat the entry procedure. It is possible to access to level
2 parameters also from level 1 parameters by selecting parameter ‘PA2’ (available at level 1) through £ and &2 keys and then pressing the "* key.




EN | STRONMBOL. S0 | User and Maintenance Manual

ALARMS
Label ‘ Fault ‘ Cause ‘ Effects ‘ Remedy
- Display label E1
| ondi " - Alarm icon permanently ON check probe type (NTC)
E1 P(rg)lﬁr;‘a]ﬂt)y A re;‘é??ﬂﬂ{f‘?g ;ﬂ'}gﬁ(ﬁ?g;t/";g :I: lues - Min/max alarm regulator disabled check the probe wiring
P Y P - Compressor operation according to “Ont” replace probe
and“OFt” parameters.
Display label E2
B Probe2 faulty - reading of out of range operating values Alarm icon permanently ON ER:Et f}:gbe,%ze\;i’g\()
(defrost) - probe faulty / short-circuited / open The defrost cycle will end due to Time out e u?b o 9
(Parameter“dEt") placep
AH1 Probe1 HIGH - value read by Pb1 > HAL after time Registration AH1 label in the AL folder Wait until temperature value read by probe1
Temperature alarm of “tA0" (see “MIN/MAX ALARMS table) No effect on regulation returns below HAL.
A Probe1 LOW - value read by Pb1 < LAL after time Registration AL1 label in the AL folder Wait until temperature value read by probe1 to
Temperature alarm of “tA0". (see“MIN/MAX ALARMS table) No effect on regulation lcome back obove LAL
- . Registration EA label in the AL folder .
EA External alarm alglr?nn)al input activated (H11 set as external Alam icon permanently ON Sr]](:staenadl arrer:]ng\r/]e Dtre external cause which
Regulation blocked if EAL=y o o
PP ) o Registration Opd label in the AL folder
- Digital input activated (H11 set as door switch) . close the door
OPd Door Open alarm N Alarm icon permanently ON "
(for a longer time than td0) Regulator blocked delay function defined by OAO
; - end of defrosting because of time instead of — .
Ad2 fDefros\lng because of reaching the defrost end temperature ﬁleagrlli: riigsn :::;:E:am(;ae AL folder wait until the next defrost for automatic return
or tirme-out detected by the Pb2 probe. P y

MANUAL DEFROST CYCLE ACTIVATION

To manually activate the defrost cycle, hold down the <] key for 5 seconds.

If the defrost conditions are not satisfied:

- the parameter OdO + 0 (EW961, EW971 and EW974)

- the evaporator probe Pb2 temperature is higher than the defrost end temperature (EW971 and EW974) the display will flash 3 times, to indicate

that the operation will not be carried out.

DIAGNOSTICS

Alarms are always indicated by the buzzer (if present) and the alarm icon #=*.
To switch off the buzzer, press and release any key, the relative icon will continue to flash.
NOTES: If alarm exclusion times have been set (see ‘AL folder in the parameters table) the alarm will not be signalled.

- A probe 1 (Pb1) malfunction alarm will appear directly on the display with the
indication E1.

Models EW971 and EW974: A probe 2 (Pb2) malfunction alarm will appear
directly on the display with the indication E2.

DIAGNOSTICS
The instrument is designed for panel mounting. Make a hole of 29x71 mm, insert the instrument and fix it using the brackets provided. Do not
mount the instrument in humid and/or dirty places; it is suitable for use in ordinary polluted places. Ventilate the place in proximity to the instru-
ment colling slits.

* |

ad

—

e

[-

AL -
1

USING THE COPY CARD

The Copy Card is an accessory connected to the TTL serial port used for quick programming of the device parameters (upload and download a
parameter map to one or more devices of the same type). Upload (label UL) and copy card formatting (label Fr) operations should be performed
as explained below:
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After the password ‘PA2’ has been putted in, press the & ang & keys to scroll through to the required function (e.g. UL). Press the = key to
execute the upload. If the operation is successful, the display will show ‘y’, if not it will show ‘n’.

Upload (UL) This function uploads the programming parameters from the device.
UPLOAD: device ———— Copy Card

Format (Fr) This command is used to format the copy card, an operation which is necessary when using the card for the first time. Important:
when the copy card has been programmed, the parameter ‘Fr’ will delete all data that have been entered. This operation cannot be cancelled.

Download from reset:
Connect the copy card when the device is switched off. When

the device is switched on, the download from the copy card will Y
begin automatically. At the end of the lamp test, the display will - a2 —
show ‘dLy’ if the operation was successful and ‘dLn’ if not. = @ ]

DOWNLOAD: Copy Card ———— device
NOTES:
- after the parameters have been downloaded, the device uses the downloaded parameter map settings.

MAX AND MIN TEMPERATURE ALARM

Relative Temperature Absolute Temperature
Value to setpoint (Att=1) Value (Att=0)
© “ © i

(o) o G C) @)

Setpoint - LAL Setpoint + HAL

Setpoint - LAL + AFd  Setpoint + HAL - AFd

Minimum temperature alarm|Temp. < Set + LAL (only with LAL<0*) Temp. < LAL (LAL with sign)

Maximum temperature alarm|Temp. > Set + HAL (only with HAL>0**) Temp. > HAL (HAL with sign)

Returning from minimum|Temp. > Set + LAL + AFd o Temp. > LAL + AFd
temp. alarm| > Set - ILALI + AFd (LAL < 0%)
Returning from maximum|Temp. < Set + HAL - AFd (HAL > 0**) Temp. < HAL - AFd

temp. alarm|

* if LAL is negative, Set + LAL < Set
** if HAL is negative, Set + HAL > Set

ELECTRICAL WIRING

Attention! Never work on electrical connections when the machine is switched on.

The device is equipped with screw or removable terminals for connecting electric cables with a diameter of 2.5mm? (one wire per terminal for power
connections). For the capacity of the terminals, see the label on the instrument. Do not exceed the maximum current allowed; in case of higher loads,
use an appropriate contactor. Make sure the power supply voltage complies with the one required by the instrument. Probes have no connection
polarity and can be extended using a regular bipolar cable (note that the extension of the probes affects the EMC electromagnetic compatibility of
the instrument: pay extreme attention to wiring). Probe cables, power supply cables and the TTL serial cables should be distant from power cables.

RESPONSIBILITY AND RESIDUAL RISKS
ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL shall not be liable for any damages deriving from:
- installation/use other than that prescribed and, in particular, that which does not comply with safety standards anticipated by regulations and/or those given herein;
- use on boards which do not guarantee adequate protection against electric shock, water or dust under the conditions of assembly applied;
- use on boards which allow access to dangerous parts without the use of tools;
- tampering with and/or alteration of the products;
- installation/use on boards that do not comply with the standards and regulations in force.

DISCLAIMER

This manual and its contents remain the sole property of ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, and shall not be reproduced or distributed without authorization
by ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL. Although great care has been exercised in the preparation of this document, ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL, its employees or
its vendors, cannot accept any liability whatsoever connected with its use. The same applies to any person or company involved in preparing and
editing this document. ELIWELL CONTROLS SRL reserves the right to make any changes or improvements without prior notice.
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CONDITIONS OF USE

Permitted use

For safety reasons the instrument must be installed and used according to the instruction provided and in particular, under normal conditions, parts
bearing dangerous voltage levels must not be accessible. The device must be adequately protected from water and dust as per the application and
must also only be accessible via the use of tools (with the exception of the frontlet). The device is ideally suited for use on household equipments
and/or similar refrigeration equipment and has been tested with regard to the aspects concerning European reference standards on safety. It is
classified as follows:

« according to its manufacture: as an automatic electronic control device to be incorporated;

« according to its automatic operating features: as a 1 B-type operated control type;

« as a Class A device in relation to the category and structure of the software;

« device with pollution grade 2;

« as a device with class D fire resistance;

« overvoltage category grade II;

« device made with class Illa material;

Unpermitted use

Any other use other than that permitted is de facto prohibited. It should be noted that the relay contacts provided are of a practical type and
therefore subject to fault. Any protection devices required by product standards or dictated by common sense due to obvious safety reasons should
be applied externally.

TECHNICAL DATA
Mechanical Caracteristics

Front protection: IP65.

Housing: PC+ABS UL94 V-0 resin plastic casing, polycarbonate glass, thermoplastic resin keys.

Dimensions: front 74x32 mm, depth 59 mm (excluding terminals).

Mounting: panel mounting with 71x29 mm (+0.2/-0.1 mm) drilling template.

Terminals: screw/removable terminals for cable with a diameter of 2,5mm?

Connectors: TTL for connection to Copy Card

Temperature: Operating: -5 ... +55 °C - Storage: -30 ... +85 °C

Humidity: Operating / Storage: 10...90 % RH (not condensing).

Electrical Caracteristics

Power Supply: 230Vac (+10% / -10%) 50/60 Hz

Consumption: 4.5W max

Display Range: NTC: -50.0°C.. +110°C (on display with 3 digit + sign)

Accuracy: Better than 0,5% of full-scale + 1 digit.

Resolution: 0,1°C.

Buzzer: YES (it depends from the model)

Analogue Input: EW961: 1 NTC input. - EW971 and EW974: 2 NTC inputs.

Digital Input: 1 voltage-free digital input

Digital Output: EW961:1 Compressor relay: UL60730 (A) 1,5 Hp (10FLA - 60LRA) max 250Vac o

UL60730 (B) 2 Hp (12FLA - 72LRA) max 250Vac

EW971:1 Defrost relay: N.O. 8(4)A - N.C. 6(3)A max 250Vac

1 Compressor relay: UL60730 (A) 1,5 Hp (10FLA - 60LRA) max 250Vac o
UL60730 (B) 2 Hp (12FLA - 72LRA) max 250Vac
EW974:1 Defrost relay: N.O. 8(4)A - N.C. 6(3)A max 250Vac
1 Compressor relay: UL60730 (A) 1,5 Hp (10FLA - 60LRA) max 250Vac o
UL60730 (B) 2 Hp (12FLA - 72LRA) max 250Vac
1 Fan relay: 5(2)A max 250Vac
Regulations
Electromagnetic compatibility:  This device complies with Directive 2004/108/EC and the harmonised standard EN 60730-2-9
Security: This device complies with Directive 2006/95/EC and the harmonised standard EN 60730-2-9
Food safety: This device complies with standard EN 13485 as follows:
- suitable for storage
- climate range A
- measurement class 1 in the range from -35°C to 25°C (¥)
(* exclusively using Eliwell NTC probes)
Classification: operating (not safety) device for integration.

NOTE 1: check the power supply specified on the instrument label; for relay, power supply capacities and PTC probes, contact the Sales
Office.

NOTE: The technical data included in this document, related to measurement (range, accuracy, resolution, etc.) refer to the instrument
itself, and not to its equipment such as, for example, sensors. This means, for example, that sensor(s) error(s) shall be added to the
instrument’s one.

TABLE OF PARAMETERS

PAR. Level DESCRIPTION
SEt Temperature SEtpoint.
COMPRESSOR
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diF 1&2 |diFferential. Relay compressor tripping differential. The compressor stops on reaching the Setpoint value (as indicated by the
adjustment probe), and restarts at temperature value equal to the Setpoint plus the value of the differential. Note: the value 0
cannot be assumed

HSE 1&2 |Higher SEt. Maximum possible setpoint value.

LSE 1&2 |Lower SEt. Minimum possible setpoint value.

osp 2 |Offset Set Point. Temperature Value to be added to the Set-Point if reduced set is enabled (Economy function).

dod 2 digital (input) Open door. Digital input that allow you to switch off loads.
Valid if H11 = +4 (door switch). n = does not switch off loads; y = switch off loads.

dAd 2 digital (input) Activation delay. Delay time in activating the digital input.

Ont 2 ON time (compressor). Compressor activation time in the event of faulty probe. If OFt=1 and Ont=0, the compressor is always
off, while if OFt=1 and Ont>0 it operated in duty cycle mode.

OFt 2 OFF time (compressor). Compressor deactivation time if probe is faulty. If Ont=1 and OFt=0, the compressor is always on, while if|
Ont=1 and OFt>0 it operated in duty cycle mode.

dOn 2 delay (at) On compressor. Delay time in activating the compressor relay after switch-on of instrument.

dOF 2 delay (after power) OFF. Delay after switch off; the indicated time must elapse between switch-off of the compressor relay and
the successive switch-on.

dbi 2 delay between power-on. Delay between switch-ons; the indicated time must elapse between two successive switch-ons of the
compressor.

0dO () 2 delay Output (from power) On. Delay time in activating the outputs after switch-on of the instrument or after a power failure.

DEFROST

dty 1&2 |defrost type. Type of defrosting.

0 = electric defrost - compressor off (OFF) during defrosting;

1 = reverse cycle defrost (hot gas); compressor on (ON) during defrosting;
2 = Free defrost; defrosting independently of compressor.

dit 1&2 |defrost interval time. Interval between the start of two successive defrosting operations.

dct 2 defrost Counting type. Selection of count mode for the defrosting interval.
0 = compressor operating hours (DIGIFROST® method);
Defrosting active only if compressor is on;
1 = Real Time - equipment operating hours; defrost counting is always active when the machine is on and start everytime
the instrument switch on;
2 = compressor stop. Each time the compressor stops a defrosting cycle is performed according to parameter dtY.

dOH 2 |defrost Offset Hour. Start-of-defrosting delay time from the call.

dEt 1&2 |defrost Endurance time. Defrosting time-out; determines duration of defrosting.

dSt 1&2 |defrost Stop temperature. Defrost stop temperature (defined by the evaporator probe).

dPO 2 |defrost (at) Power On. Determines if at the start-up the instrument must enter defrosting (if the temperature measured by

the evaporator allows this operation). y = yes; n = no.
EVAPORATOR FAN

FPt 2 Fan Parameter type. Characterizes the ‘FSt’ parameter that can be expressed or as an absolute temperature value or as a value
related to Setpoint. 0 = absolute 1 = relative.

FSt 1&2 |Fan Stop temperature. Fan lock temperature; if the value, read by the evaporator probe, is higher than the set value, fans stop.

FAd 2 FAn differential. Fan starting differential (see par. ‘FSt’).

Fdt 1&2 |Fan delay time. Delay time in activating fans after a defrost operation.

dt 1&2 |drainage time. Dripping time.

dFd 182 defrost Fan disable. Allows to select the evaporator probes exclusion during defrost.

y = yes (fan disable); n = no.
2 Fan Compressor OFF. Allows to select compressor fans lock OFF (switched off).

FCO y = fans activated (with thermostat; based on the value read by the defrost probe, see
parameter “FSt”); n = fans off; dc = not used.

Fod 2 Fan open door. Fans active when the door is open.
Allows you to select the option of stopping the fans when the door is open, and re-starting the fans when door is closed (if
they were active). n = fans stop; y = fans unchanged.
ALARMS

Att 2 Allow you to select if the parameters HAL and LAL will have absolute (Att=0) or relative (Att=1) value.

AFd 2 |Alarm Fan differential. Alarm differential.

HAL 1&2 |Higher ALarm. Maximum temperature alarm. Temperature value (in relative value) which if exceeded in an
upward direction triggers the activation of the alarm signal.

LAL 1&2 |Lower ALarm. Minimum temperature alarm. Temperature value (in relative value), which if exceeded in a

downward direction, triggers the activation of the alarm signal.

PAO 2 Power-on Alarm Override. Alarm exclusion time after instrument switch on, after a power failure.

dAO 2 defrost Alarm Override. Temperature alarm exclusion time after defrost.

OAO 2 |Alarm signaling delay after digital input disabling (door close). Alarm is only for high-low temperature alarms.
2
&

tdO time out door Open. Alarm activation delay time open door.
tAO 1 temperature Alarm Override. Temperature alarm signal delay time.

N
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dAt 2 |defrost Alarm time. Alarm for defrosting ended due to time out.
n = alarm deactivated; y = alarm activated.

EAL 2 |External Alarm Clock. External alarm to lock loads (n = don’t lock loads; y = lock loads).
COMMUNICATION

dEA 2 |Device address in family (valid values from 0 to 14).

FAA 2 Device family (valid values from 0 to 14). The FAA and dEA values represent the network address of the
equipment and are indicated in the following format “FF.DD” (where FF=FAA and DD=dEA).
DISPLAY

LocC 1&2 |LOCk. Setpoint change shutdown. See related paragraph. There is still the possibility to enter into parame-
ters programming and modify these, including the status of this parameter to permit keyboard shutdown.
n =no;y = yes.

PS1 1&2 |PAssword 1. When enabled (value + 0) it constitutes the access key for level 1 parameters.

PS2 2 PAssword 2. When enabled (value # 0) it constitutes the access key for level 2 parameters.

ndt 2 number display type. View with decimal point. y = yes; n = no.

CA1 1&2 |CAlibration 1. Positive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 1.

CA2 1&2 |CAlibration 2. Positive or negative temperature value added to the value read by probe 2.

ddL 1&2 |defrost display Lock. Viewing mode during defrosting.

0 = shows the temperature read by the room probe;

1 = locks the reading on the temperature value read by room probe when defrosting starts, and until the next time the
Setpoint value is reached;

2 = displays the label “dEF” during defrosting, and until the next time the Setpoint value is reached.

dro 2 |display read-out. Select °C or °F for displaying the temperature read by the thermostat probe.
0="°C,1="F.
PLEASE NOTE: the switch between °C and °F DO NOT modify setpoint, differential, etc. (for example set=10°C become
10°F)
ddd 2 Selection of type of value to be displayed.
0 = Setpoint; 1 = cold room probe (Pb1); 2 = evaporator probe (Pb2).
CONFIGURATION
H08 2 |Stand-by operating mode. 0 = display switch off;

1 = display switch off, loads and alarms stopped;

2 = display with OFF label, loads and alarms stopped.

H11 2 Configuration of digital inputs/polarity. 0 = disabled; +1 = defrosting; +2 = reduced set;

+3 = not used; +4 = door switch; +5 = external alarm; £6 = Stand-by (ON-OFF).

ATTENTION!: the “+” sign indicates that the input is activated when the contact is closed.
the “-” sign indicates that the input is activated when the contact is open.

H25 (1) 2 |Enable/Disable the buzzer. 0 = disabled; 4 = enabled; 1-2-3-5-6 = not used.

H32 2 DOWN button configurability.
0 = disabled; 1 = defrost; 2 = not used; 3 = reduced set; 4 = stand-by.
H42 1&2 |Evaporator probe present. n = not present; y = present.
rEL 1&2 |reLease firmware. Device version: read only parameter.
tAb 1&2 |tAble of parameters. Reserved: read only parameter.
COPY CARD
uL 2 Up load. Programming parameter transfer from instrument to Copy Card.
Fr 2 Format. Erasing all data in the copy card.
(!) WARNING!

« If one or more of these parameters highlighted with (!) are modified, the controller must be switched off and
switched on again to ensure correct operation.
« Parameter H25 is present only in model with buzzer on board.

SUPERVISION
The device can be connected to:
« telecontrol system TelevisSystem (°)
« ParamManager fast parameter setting software
« DeviceManager fast parameter setting software (only parameter table)

The connection can be made via TTL serial port.

For connection to RS-485 bus use TTL/RS485 interface BusAdapter 150.
For connection to PC should be used:

« for TelevisSystem: PCInterface 1110/1120 with Televis licence;

« for ParamManager: PCInterface 2150/2250 with ParamManager licence;

(°) To configure the instrument for this purpose, use parameters “dEA” and “FAA” in the “Programming” menu.
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TERMINALS

EW961: CONNECTIONS

EWI61

o\ 73

12]/3]4]
@ Compressor relay
ﬁ H _i‘:‘ N-L Power Supply
(=] a
M L E .
A E= | TTLinput
e .
L]
EW974: CONNECTIONS
TERMINALS
EWS74
AL 3l % Defrost relay
st oY B9 o &k | Compressor relay
[1{2]3[a]s5[6[7]
<) Relé ventole
ﬁ 6 = H H _i"‘ N-L Power Supply
1 B
B == A ¥ | TTLinput
Le - -
3 =
Parameters - Default setting
EW961
PAR um. Level PAR RNGE DR DERAILT U.m. Level
SEt °C°| HAL LAL.. +150,0 +50,0 +50,0 °U°F 182
diF °¢| 182 LAL -50,0... HAL -50,0 -50,0 °U°F 18
HSE °¢° 182 PAO hours
LSE °C°] 182 dAO min
0osP °( OAO hours
dod n/ ag tdO min
dAd 5 min tAQ min 182
Ont min dAt n flag
OFt min EAL n n flag
don secs dEA 0 0 num
dOF min FAA 0 0 um
dbi min LOC n n flag 182
0do ... 25 min PS1 0 0 T 182
dty 0/172 flag 2| "psy 5 5 um
dit 0... 250 hours 182 ndt nly y nly y flag
gCtH 3/'219 um CAT [ 20 +120 [ 00 | 0. +0 | 00 °UF 182
[o] min CA2 | 0. +120 [ 00 °U°F 182
dEt = o0 Ly 18 g i 01 num 182
dSt 50,0... +150 8.0 °C°F 182 dro 01 0/l fag
dpo nly n ly n g ddd VI VI um
Bt ol 0 2 HO8 0/ 071 um
St 50,0... +150 500 °U°F 182 THIT 5. +6 6. +6
Ad e | 104500 [ 20 ¥ ot A% num
CFdt 0..250 0 min 182 2> a 5 e num,
dt 0.. 250 0 min 1&2 e o '}I'"“ i
dFd nly y ag 182 142 nly y flag
EL / / / i / 182
FCO n/y y ag
Fod nly . P b / / / I / 182
Att LI} 1 0/l I ag UL / / ! / /
AFd [ +10..+500 [ 20 [ +10..+500 [ 20 °U°F Fr / / / / /
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REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

The equipment is designed according to the regulatory framework described in the accompanying declaration of
conformity and the identification plate placed on the same, as well as requirements, which can be downloaded directly

from the manufacturer’s website.

VEUILLEZ-VOUS REPORTER A LA DECLARATION JOINTE AU PRODUIT - REFERTO CE DECLARATION ACCOMPANYING THE PRODUCT

f FARE RIFERIMENTO ALLA DICHIARAZIONE CE CHE ACCOMPAGNA IL PRODOTTO
- BEACHTEN SIE DIE DEM PRODUKT BEILIEGENDE CE ERKLARUNG
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APPENDICE - |

TEST DIELETTRICO - DIELECTRIC
TEST - TEST DIELECTRIQUE -
DIELEKTRISCHE TEST -

A G P
et e U0

APPENDICE - 2

ATTREZZATURA CON GAS FLUORURATIAD EFFETTO SERRA EQUIPMENTWITH -
FLUORINATED GREENHOUSE GASES - EQUIPEMENT AVEC GAZ A EFFET DE SERRE FLUORE-
AUSRUSTUNG MIT FLUORIERTEN TREIBHAUSGASEN - EQUIPO CON GASES FLUORADOS CON
EFECTO INVERNADERO - EQUIPAMENTO COM GASES FLUORADOS COM EFEITO DE ESTUFA

¢ Al puliiadd diina | glalL dnidia <l i 3100

R-455A

R-452A

CARICA GAS CARICA GAS
GAS LOAD x GWP: 2.141 = CO2 GAS LOAD x GWP: 146 = CO2
(kg) (kg)
ATTENZIONE - CAUTION - Aﬂ%ﬂﬂh ATTENZIONE - ON - A TION
ACHTUMNG - ATENCION - ATENGAQ - 4.2 ACHTUNG - ATENCION - ATENGAO - 4.3

ATTREZZATURA CON GAR FLUDSN AT A0 EFFETTO SEmRS
FQUHTAEAT WITH L UOIMa TED GREEMMISE G588
FOURERENT AVEC- QAL A EFFET DE BERRE FLUCRE

R T P2 P R TR o ol A S
m GATES FLUORADST CON EFFLTO INLARALERD

J.r‘-..'ﬂ_u.._- _1_:..”'..-\.-._--\_’-_l.ull'
i Rd52 . & ]
VEDI ETICMETTA CE
SEECELASEL kg 2141 Gwp

A TTREZZATURA G0N GAR FLUDAURATIAD FFFETTO &R
FOUTPARENT WTTH L G T GREFAKUEE GARES
EDUIREMENT AVEC T A EFFET DE BERSE FLUORE
Al i WL ST RTEW PRl T AL Gon SER
ECUSPO COM GAREH A UORADDT mﬁm = m
XU T uﬂ!ﬁp:m:ﬁz EFFHGOE SR

J_-nJ.l.Iﬂ_..h..- E Py ﬁ.ﬂl\_—l HE
R4S, | "
AT |4
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APPENDICE -3

TARGHETTA IDENTIFICAZIONE PRODOTTO - PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION PLATE -
ETIQUETTE D’IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT - DAS PRODUKT-TYPENSCHILD

o C€

Matricola-Sarial number Data produzione - Date of production
N'[o 000000 ] é_ dclimr vy |
Modello - Mode| Tipo -Tyoe NE_N - [ECBO335-2-89

b PRODUCT | b CODE B 63 - 56 |
Gas espansione 5as refrigeral. Carica gas| :
Espansion gas 'ﬁrpa m”#m”érﬁi# Chargagr;ﬁ%t {I' W

@ s’ lg—220 1y |
AW oW A Doy Bheas

| S NS A [ - |@f|@_‘]

Tale targhetta definisce tutti i dati tecnici del prodotto come riportato nella legenda nella prossima pagina.

The plate defines all the technical data of the Close Multideck Display as showed on the table in the next page.
L'étiquette définit toutes les donnes techniques sur le produit, selon la tabelle page suivante.

Die Platte definiert die Produkt technischen Daten wie in der Legende auf der nachsten Seite beschrieben
Dicha tarjeta define todos los datos técnicos del producto como se describe en la leyenda en la pagina siguiente
A placa define todos os dados técnicos do produto como na legenda na préxima pagina

el el e g el bl okl 8 ATl el Bl e S A8
e e L e e R
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- EN FR DE ES S
Num'ero Serial number Nun?ero Matrikel- Numero de serie aad) &)
matricola matricule Number
Data di Date of Date de Zeitpunkt der Data de Y A G
produzione production fabrication herstellung produccion (O G
! Modello Model Modele Modell Modelo C'Jyﬁ
Tipo di Version type Type de version Typ version Tipo de version Gh}aﬂl g5
versione
. C‘Iasse Climatic Class ACIas‘se Klimatische Clase climatica Al Al dalual) daal)
Climatica murale climatique klasse
6 Norma Safety Norm Stal:\dar.d ,de Recthvor- Tipo d.e m\(\ eyl
(*) sicurezza sécurité Schriften normativa
vi Tipo gas di Expansion Gas de Gas- Gas de sl e e
espansione gas type expansion Erweiterung expansion =
Tipo gas Refrigerant Gas de Gas als Tipo de TR .
ol jle
n refrigerante gas type réfrigerant Kaeltemittel refrigerante 28 ¢
Carica gas Cantidad de IR
- | L) das
n ® Charge of gas Charge de gas Gas-Kosten refrigerante (p12) I
4P°t' t?lett‘rlca top lighting total Puissance total Elektrische Potencia electrica BJUW :‘-;‘-‘L‘)G-g‘ 3)333‘
illuminazione Electrical power de la lumiére Leistung von licht de iluminacion 1
(Watt) P g (E1s)
Resistenza . :
acqua di Electric heater Résistance eau Resistenz gegen Resistencia agua <l
condensa condensation Condensat Wasser-' Condensado (LU) Sl ele
water Kondensation
(Watt)
Resistenza Electric defrost Résistance Widerstand Resistencia RPENIE IR e
sbrinamento Heater dégivrage Abtauung descongelacion 1 i \
elettrico (Watt) Electrique Elektrische g (&) ‘e""l")&g
Poten:zta;slzorblta Total power Consommation Total Consumo total :\JGM‘ EARNA(] 333”
*) consumption d'énergie totale | Stromverbrauch de potencia ():m\)
Tensione Tension
alimentazione Power supply dalimentation Spannung Tension de uso (.L-J)s) Crsaill dga
(Volt)
m N° Fasi N° Phases N° phase Phasen Numero de fasi skl ae
Frequenza . Frequencia . e
u (Hz) Frequency Fréquence Frequenz de uso (o) QX

(*) NOTA - NOTE

Norme sicurezza

Safety ms

Classe climatica
Climatic class

EN 60335 -2-89

IEC60335 - 2-89
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DESCRIZIONE PARTI DEL MOBILE FRIGORIFERO - CLOSE MULTIDECK DISPLAY PARTS
DESCRIPTION - DESCRIPTION DU MEUBLE FRIGO - BESCHREIBUNG DERTEILE DIE

KUHLVITRINE &yl LlP plj:_ui l_'iuﬂj

nnnm‘m'
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Vetro laterale spalla

Side glass

Vitre lateral

Seitenglas

Piedino regolazione

Regulation feet

Regulation du pied

Verstellbaren FuB

Pannello frontale inferiore

Low front panel

Frontal inférieur

Untere Blende

Pannello superiore

Top panel

frontal supérieur

Obere Blende

Pannello di controllo
elettronico

Electronic control panel

Panneau de comande
électronique

Elektronisches Steuerpaneel

Ripiano

Shelf

etager

Ablage

Tenda notte manuale

Manual night curtain

Rideau de nuit manuel

Hand-Nachtrollo

Luce al LED

LED lighting

Eclairage LED

Leuchstoffrohre

Specchio Inclinato

Inclined mirror

Miroir incliné

Geneigten Spiegel
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DATITECNICI -TECHNICAL DATA - FICHE TECHNIQUE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

STROWVIBOULIS-/FY

dgisl) Sl gall

1475 mm 1475 mm
900 mm 575 mm 900 mm 575 mm
£
2 £
b 5 s
E : »
g |l > =
= 2, £
£ — £ E £ 1 i 2
£ £ S i 3
£l % s || ) E|E s B
w5 Slle S '
o £ N s %4, |E
s34mm | AN N( =
Z4m M
= N E
= 2
£ £
g E 15 £
8 S © o
=} L'—‘.J.Il_ 52} S l-r——w}ﬂ 8
[ o o I |
832 mm 832 mm
STROMVBOLI =Cs- STROMBOLI =eFY
Salumi e latticini Frutta e verdura
Dairy products Fruits and vegetables
—] . [ AV
Versioni 187 250 375 125 187 250
Length without side walls mm 1250 1875 | 2500 3750 1250 1875 2500 3750
Absorbed power (standard set-up) w 46 55 74 95 46 55 74 95
Maximum electric power consumption during defrosting w
Maximum electric power consumption by the ceiling light N°/wW 1x13 2x12 2x14 4x12 1x13 2x12 2x14 4x12
Max_lmum electric power consumption by shelf lighting NeW 13 416 8x13 8x16 313 316 6x13 6x16
(optional)
Cooling capacity for version without condensing unit
o w 1750 | 2625 | 3500 5250 1400 | 2100 2800 4200
Evaporator temp. -10°C
Display surface m? 2,92 4,34 584 8,68 2,38 3,54 4,76 7,08
Number of hinged doors N°® 2 3 4 6 2 3 4 6
Working temperature °C +3°C/+5°C +6°C/+8°C
Cooling gas R452A - R455A
Climatic class - Testing data °C 3 - Temperature + 25°C / Relative humidity 60%

Power supply

220/240V-1P-50/60 Hz
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DATITECNICI - TECHNICAL DATA - FICHE TECHNIQUE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

dgil) Ciliial gall

COLLEGAMENTI ELETTRICI E SCARICHI
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS AND DISCHARGE
ELEKTRISCHER ANSCHLUSS UND AUSPUFF
RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE ET ECHAPPEMENT

1475 mm
900 mm 575 mm
1=
8
¥ N
[=
£
g Il »
13 == = =
E E o aE, E %
|5 L
o~ = E %
2 AN
434 mm |5 N
= = 4 mm|
E Il ©
£
E =
8l T/ |8
832 mm
STROMBOLI =c=

Carne preconfezionata
Pre-packed meat

cC
i 187 250 375
1250 1875 2500 3750
46 55 74 95
750 1122 1500 2250

1x13 2x12 2x14 4x12

4x13 4x16 8x13 8x16

2000 3000 4000 6000
292 4,34 584 8,68
2 3 4 6
0°C/+2°C
R452A - R455A

3 - Temperature + 25°C / Relative humidity 60%
220/240V-1P-50/60 Hz

345:5

180£5 f

—
SC s
@ 30

W

125045
1350+5

181,5+5

8 “

11445

|
T TUBO MANDATA @ 10
TUBO ASPIRAZIONE ¢ 14

1585 /I:
M USCITA
ALIMENTAZIONE

51445

-
)
1
|

— —7
Q

= M Morsettiera elettrica (se ripiani illuminati)
Electrical control box (if shelves have lighting)

— Q Quadro di comando - Control panel

-q:“’- SC Scarico acqua condensa @ 40 mm -Water pipe drain @ 40 mm

TG Uscita tubazioni gas @ 10/16 mm
! Outlet refrigerant pipes @ 10/16 mm
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SCHEMI ELETTRICI - ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS - DIAGRAMMES ELECTRIQUES - SCHALTPLANE
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Tecnodom S.p.A.

Via Isonzo, n. 3-5 - 35010
Vigodarzere (Padova) - Italy
Tel.: +39 049 8874215

Fax: +39 049 8870507

E-mail: info@tecnodomspa.com

C.E-PIVA-RI:
1T03589500283
Rea: PD 321310
Capitale Sociale i.v.:
120.000,00 €

TIECNODOM..

www.tecnodomspa.com

" MANKIFACTURER WITH
" QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

IS0 9001:15 - ;

Le immagini raffiguranti il prodotto sono state realizzate al momento della stampa del presente catalogo e sono pertanto puramente indicative, potendo essere soggette
a variazione. Il Produttore si riserva il diritto di modificare modelli, caratteristiche e prezzi senza preavviso. Tutti i dati sono forniti a titolo indicativo e non impegnano
il Costruttore. Fanno fede e sono vincolante unicamente i dati forniti nella conferma d’ordine - The images showing the products have been taken during the printing
of this catalogue and therefore they are merely indicative and could be subject to variations. The Manufacturer holds the right to modify the models, characteristics and prices
without notice. All the details are provided as a rough guide and they do not commit the Manufacturer. Only the information indicated on the order confirmation are binding and
counts as a proof. - Les images du produit ont été réalisée au moment de I'impression du catalogue et elles sont pi indicatives et passibles de modification. Le Constructeur
se réserve le droit de modifier modéles, caractéristiques, et prix sans préavis.Toutes les données sont fournies atitre indicatif et n’engagent en rien le Constructeur. Seules les données figurant
sur la confirmation de commande font office de preuve et engagement.- Anderungen und Irrtiimer vorbehalten.Abbildungen konnen Ghnlich sein und vom tatsdchlich gelieferten Produkt
abweichen. Den Hersteller behdlt sich das Recht vor - jeder Zeit und ohne Voranmeldung - Anderungen jeglicher Art an Modellen, E:genhen:en der Produkte und Preise vorzunehmen.Alle

Angaben sind vorldufig und unverbindlich ohne jegliche Gewdhr und fiir den Hersteller nicht bindend.AusschlieBlich die in der Auft g gemachten Angaben sind verbindlich.
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